event of a change of control followed by termination. For purposes of calculating the Executive Officers’ potential
excess parachute payment excise taxes, the payments set forth below also assume that all severance payments would
be treated as potential parachute payments under Section 280G of the IRC, without reducing the parachute payment
calculations to reflect amounts that constitute reasonable compensation for services actually rendered by the Executive
Officers or in consideration of their respective agreements not to engage in certain types of competitive activity
following their termination of employment. Actual calculations of the Executive Officers’ parachute payments and
excise tax obligations, if any, would need to be made based on the actual facts and circumstances existing at the time
of the Executive Officers’ termination of employment.

Name/Event

Cash
Severance
Payment
(1)

Acceleration
of
Unvested
DCP
Amounts

Acceleration
of Unvested
Options
(2)

Acceleration
of Unvested
Stock
Awards
(3)

Total
Payment
Before
Best
After-Tax
Provision

Adjustment
for
Best
After-Tax
Provision
(4)

Total

John C. Hellmann
Change of Control (5) $— $ 409,719 $1,810,057 $6,426,021 $8,645,797 $ —$8,645,797
Change of Control Followed
by Termination (6) $6,126,698 $ 409,719 $1,810,057 $6,426,021 $14,772,495 $ —$14,772,495

Death/Disability (7) $— $ 409,719 $1,810,057 $6,230,928 $8,450,704 $ —$8,450,704
Timothy J. Gallagher
Change of Control (5) $— $ 251,835 $490,347 $1,629,160 $2,371,342 $ —$2,371,342
Change of Control Followed
by Termination (6) $2,884,799 $ 251,835 $490,347 $1,629,160 $5,256,141 $ —$5,256,141

Death/Disability (7) $— $ 251,835 $490,347 $1,576,332 $2,318,514 $ —$2,318,514
David A. Brown
Change of Control (5) $— $— $423,639 $1,423,517 $1,847,156 $ —$1,847,156
Change of Control Followed
by Termination (6) $3,090,000 $— $423,639 $1,423,517 $4,937,156 $ —$4,937,156

Death/Disability (7) $— $— $423,639 $1,377,854 $1,801,493 $ —$1,801,493
Allison M. Fergus
Change of Control (5) $— $ 133,722 $447,067 $1,502,011 $2,082,800 $ —$2,082,800
Change of Control Followed
by Termination (6) $2,705,295 $ 133,722 $447,067 $1,502,011 $4,788,095 $ —$4,788,095

Death/Disability (7) $— $ 133,722 $447,067 $1,453,828 $2,034,617 $ —$2,034,617
Matthew O. Walsh
Change of Control (5) $— $ 120,354 $510,663 $1,707,654 $2,338,671 $ —$2,338,671
Change of Control Followed
by Termination (6) $3,090,000 $ 120,354 $510,663 $1,707,654 $5,428,671 $ —$5,428,671

Death/Disability (7) $— $ 120,354 $510,663 $1,652,622 $2,283,639 $ —$2,283,639

(1)The cash severance payment is calculated by adding the 2017 accrued but unpaid annual incentive to three timesthe sum of current annual salary plus target annual incentive for each of the Executive Officers.
(2)

Edgar Filing: GENESEE & WYOMING INC - Form DEF 14A

101

The value of the accelerated vesting of stock options was calculated by multiplying the number of unvested stock
options by the difference between the closing share price of our Class A Common Stock on the NYSE on
December 31, 2017 of $78.73 and the exercise price of the stock option.